
File No. __ l......_5-=D ___ o-=-&8 __ Committee Item No. __ 4_._ __ _ 
Board Item No. t20 ___ ___..;.. ___ _ 

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF. SUPERVISORS 
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST 

Committee: Budget & Finance Sub-Committee 

Board of Supenrisors Meeting 

Cmte Board. 
D D Motion 
~ D~ Resolution 
0 Ordinance 
o· D Legislative Digest 

Date June 10, 2015 

Date 6/lt.//S----"'-_,,,_, --=-,+--'--=---

D D Budget and Legislative Analyst Report 
D D Youth Commission Report 
~ ~ Introduction Form 
~ 21 Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report 
D D MOU 

~ ,! 
D D 
D D 
D D 
D D 
OTHER 

~ 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 

B 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 

Grant Information Form 
Grant Budget 
Subcontract Budget 
Contract/Agreement 
Form 126 - Ethics Commission 
Award Letter 
Application 
Public Correspondence 

(Use back side if additional space is needed) 

&Cf4.?\lm tY":A fa.yt_ r"""'°'t?>Lt:n 'JosJ.W-fuy, 

Completed by:_L_in_da_W_o_n_g ______ Date June 5 2015 
Completed by: . Linda Wong Date tf"/~/f 

913 



FILE NO. 150088 

SUBSTITUTED 
4/28/2015 

RESOLUTION NO. 

1 [Accept and Expend Grant - San Francisco Parks Alliance - Renovation of South Park- Up to 
$1,811,550] 

2 

3 Resolution authorizing the Recreation and Park Department to accept and expend a 

4 grant of up to $1,811,550 from the San Francisco Parks Alliance, on behalf of the South 

5 Park Improvement Association, for the design and construction of the renovation of 

6 South Park, for a three-year term, to commence upon Board approval. 

7 

8 WHEREAS, South Park ("Park") is bound by South Park Avenue iri tlie neighborhood 

g known as South Park, in Supervisorial District 6; and 

1 O WHEREAS, The South Park Improvement Association ("SPIA") is a neighborhood park 

11 advocacy and fundraising group; and 

12 I WHEREAS, SPIA supports the Recreation and Park Department's mission of providing 

13 i I San Franciscans with enriching recreational activities, maintaining beautiful parks, and 
I . . 

14 I preserving the environment for the well-being of its diverse community efforts; and 
i 

15 i WHEREAS, SPIA seeks to support this mission through their philanthropic and creative 
i . 

16 I support of renovating the Park; and 

17 . i WHEREAS, SPIA is fiscally sponsored by the San Francisco Parks Alliance (SFPA); 
I 
! and 

I WHEREAS, lri collaboration with Rec Park, the community, and David Fletcher of 

18 

19 

I Fletcher Studio Landscape Architecture, SPIA began working on a conceptual plan to 

1 renovate the Park ("Project"); and · . 

'20 

21 

22 I 
WHEREAS, At a community meeting held on September 26, 2013, Rec Park and SPIA 

23 I presented conceptual plan to renovate the approximately 37,000 square foot park; and 
i 

24 I WHEREAS, At that meeting, community members supported the renovation project 

25 which includes making the Park accessible in compliance with disability laws, and features a 

Supervisor Kim Page 1 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 914 



1 small children's play area, refurbished paths, benches for seating, and refurbished lawns and 

2 plantings; and 

3 WHEREAS, The estimated cost to deliver the project is approximately $3,500,000; and 

4 WHEREAS, There is a total of $2,700,000 in city funds committed towards the Project; 

5 and 

6 WHEREAS, The breakdown of city funds is: $1,000,000 from the 2012 Clean and Safe 

7 Neighborhood Parks Bond, Named Neighborhood Park, plus $200,000 from the 2008 Clean 

8 and Safe Neighborhood Parks Bond, Community Opportunity Fund program, plus $1,500,000 

9 from the Eastern Neighborhood Impact Fees; and 

10 WHEREAS, Rec Park does not have additional funds available for the renovation, 

11 therefore Rec Park's commitment to the Project as defin~d in the conceptual plan is 

12 contingent upon SPIA, through SFPA, donating the remaining estimated $500,000 in cash 

. 3 needed to implement the conceptual plan and the in kind grant of $311,55Q for professional 

14 design services; and 

15 WHEREAS, In the event that the Project's cost estimate increases, SPIA is committed 

16 to funding the Project by increasing their fundraising goal; and 

17 WHEREAS, The breakdown of the Grant is: a Cash Grant of up to $1,500,000 to the 

18 Recreation and Parks Department to be used to fund the construction budget and a Grant-ln-

19 Kind valued at approximately $311,550 for desig·n services; and 

20 WHEREAS, On February 20, 2014, the Recreation and Park Commission approved the 

21 conceptual plan, the donor recognition plan and the grant agreement with the SPIA arid SFPA 

22 · for the design and construction of the conceptual plan, and recommended to the Board of 

23 Supervisors to accept and expend the Grant as Resolution No. 1402-008; and 

24 

25 

Supervisor Kim 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

Page 2· 

915 



1 WHEREAS, The Recreation and Park Department.propos~s to maximize use of 

2 available grant funds on program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant 

3 . budget; now, therefore, be it 

4 RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors approves the Grant and authorizes the 

5 Recreation and Park Department General Manager to accept and expend the Grant, and to 

6 perform all acts required of the City there under; and, be it 

7 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of 

8 indirect costs in the grant budget; and be it 

9 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Recreation and 

10 Park General Manager to enter into any modifications to the Grant that the Recreation and 

11 Park General Manager determines., in consultation with the City Attorney, are in the best 

12 interests of the City and do not materially increase the obligations or ltabilities of the City, are 

13 necessary or advisable to effectuate the purposes of the Grant or this Resolution, and are in 

14 compliance with all applicable laws, including the City's Charter. 

15 

16 

17 

18 General Manager, Recreation and Park Department 

19 

20 Approyed: 

21 

fdo=Ut~ 22 
~ . 

23 Mayor 

24 

25 

Supervisor Kim 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

Approved: 

916 

Page3 



November 20, 2014 -

Melson Mangrobang, Fund Accountant Supervisor 
Office of the Controller 
City Hall, Room 316 · 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mangrobang: 

Edwin M. Lee, Mayor 
Philip A. Ginsburg, General Manager 

Thank you for your review of the Accept and Expend package for the $1,811,550.00 
grant from the San Francisco Parks Alliance, on behalf of the South Park Improvement 
Association. This funding will be used to renovate South Park. 

The cash portion of the grant will be used to enhance the Recreation and Park 
Department's construction budget. The in kind portion of the grant will be for the design 
services for the project. 

The Recreation and Park Department would like the San Francisco Parks Alliance to 
provide the cash portion in January 2015. Therefore, we would like legislation 
introduced as soon as possible so that Rec Park has authority to accept and expend 
these funds. · 

Sincerely, 

Abigail Maher 
Deputy Director, Partnerships Division 

Mclaren Loclge in Golden Gate Park I 5Ql Stmyan street I San Fram:isro, CA 94117 I PHONE! (415) 831-2700 l WEB: sfrecpatk.org 

f 'Wftt'MW11lii.i;;.11..o~ .. ,J}~h.lu'ilkiliJJ.1L;JiJ~jlll.i.ill·~·---·~~·~:lillll;l/.i rJrlli<Jii~tJil.,Jt.J.'.JJfhd;;A.·~.u.illl:liil~, 
' • • • ' ' ; r ' ' 1 • :: < ·, • 1 • • I - ._ • 1• f ,i . '~ ~ • .. . • ;•I •1 • 1:' I 



Edwin M. Lee, Mayor 
Philip A. Ginsburg, General Manager 

TO: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

FROM: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

GRANT TITLE: 

Philip A. Ginsburg, General Manager 
Recreation and Park Department 

November 4, 2014 

Accept and Expend Grant Resolution for the South Park 
Renovation Project 

South Park, San Francisco Parks Alliance Grant 

Attached please find the original and 4 copies of each of the following: 

_ Proposed grant resolution; original signed by Department, Mayor, Controller 

_Grant Information form, including disability check list 

_ Project Budget 

_Memorandum of Understanding 

Rec Park Commission Resolution 

Special Timeline Requirements: We would like legislation introduced as soon as 
possible .. 

The award will be used to renovate South Park. 

Departmental representative to receive copy of the adopted resolution: 

Name: Abigail Maher Phone: 831-2790 

Interoffice Mail Address: Abigail.maher@sfgov.org 

Certified copy re_quired: Yes D 
(Note: certified copies have the seal of the City/County affixed and are occasionally 
required 
by funding agencies. In most cases ordinary copies without the seal are sufficient.) 

Mclaren lodge in Golden Gate Park I 501 stanyan Street I San Francisco; CA 94117 I PHONfa {415:) 831-2700 I WEB: sfirecpark.org 



File Number: 
~~~~~~~~~-

(Provided by Clerk of Board of Supervisors) 

Grant Resolution Information Form 
(Effective July 2011) 

Purpose: Accompanies proposed Board of Supervisors resolutions authorizing a Department to accept and 
expend grant funds. · 

The following describes the grant referred to in the accompanying resolution: 

1. Grant Title: South Park 

2. Department: The Recreation and Park Department 

3. Contact Person: Abigail Maher 

4. Grant Approval Status (check one): 

[X ] Approved by funding ag~ncy 

Telephone: 831-2790 

[ ] Not yet approved 

5. Amount of Grant Funding Approved or Applied for: $1,811,550 

6a. Matching Funds Required: $ 
b. Source(s) of matching funds (if applicable): 

.... ,. Grant Source Agency: The San Francisco Parks Alliance · 
'·Grant Pass-Through Agency (if applicable): 

8. Proposed Grant Project Summary: The San Francisco Parks Alliance (SFPA) is the fiscal sponsor of the 
neighborhood group .. the South Park Improvement Association (SPIA). The SPIA, through the SFPA, proposes 
to provide a grant to the City of funding and services necessary to renovate South Park. 

9. Grant Project Schedule, as allowed in approval documents, or as proposed: 

Start-Date: Febru.ary 1, 2015 End-Date: July 1, 2016 

10a. Amount budgeted for contractual services: $1,400,000 

b. Will contra.ctual services be put out to bid? Yes 

c. If so, will contract services help to further the goals of the Department's Local Business Enterprise (LBE) 
requirements? Yes 

d. Is this likely to be a one-time or ongoing request for contracting out? One time 

11 a. Does the budget include indirect- costs? []Yes [X] No 

b1. If yes, how much? $ 
b2. How was the amount calculated? 

c1. If no, why are indirect costs not included? 
[] Not allowed by granting agency [X] To maximize use of grant funds on direct services 
[X] Other (please explain): Not allowed by granting agency. 

919 1 



c2. If no·indirect costs are included, what would have been the indirect costs? Force account labor 
overhead. 

12. Any other significant grant requirements or comments: 

**Disability Access Checklist***(Department must forward a copy of all completed Grant Information 
Forms to the Mayor's Office of Disability) 

13. This Grant is intended for activities at (check all that apply): 

[X] Existing Site(s) 
[] Rehabilitated Site(s) 
[] New Site(s) 

[] Existing Structure(s) 
[ ] Rehabilitated Structure( s) 
[] New Structure(s) 

[] Existing Program(s) or Service(s) 
[] New Program(s) or Service(s) 

14. The Departmental ADA Coordinator or the Mayor's Office on Disability have reviewed the proposal and 
concluded that the project as proposed will be in compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and all 
other Federal, State and local disability rights laws and regulations and will allow the full inclusion of persons 
with disabilities. These requirements include, but are not limited to: 

1. Having staff trained in how to provide reasonable modifications in policies, practices and procedures; 

2. Having auxiliary aids and services available in a timely manner in order to ensure communication access; 

3. Ensuring that any service areas and related facilities open to the public are architecturally accessible and 
have been inspected and approved by the DPW Access Compliance Officer or the Mayor's Office on 
Disability Compliance Officers. 

If such access would be technically infeasible, this is described in the comments section below: 

Comments: The project conceptual plans were reviewed by Mayor's Office on Disability (MOD) ADA 
Coordinator. Subsequently, construction drawings will be reviewed and approved for ADA Compliance by MOD 
ADA Coordinator. 

Departmental ADA Coordinator or Mayor's Office of Disability Reviewer: 

Paulina Araica 
(Name) 

ADA Coordinator for Physical Access, Recreation and Park Department 
(Title) 

Date Reviewed: _q __ /_17t.._,./_f_4_· ___ _ 

Department Head or Designee Approval of Grant Information Form: 

Philip A. Ginsburg 
(Name) 

General Manager, Recreation and Park Department 

(Title) 0 I I 
Date Reviewed:_)'-------+--, _) \--+-, __.J<-+Y-· --

920 2 



South Park 

Grant Name: The San Francisco Parks Alliance, on behalf 
of South Park Improvement Association - $1,811,550.00 

Budget Category: Amount: 

A. Personnel $0.00 

B. Fringe $0.00 

C. Travel $0.00 

D. Equipment $0.00 

E. Supplies $0.00 

F. Site Elements $0.00 

G. Design and Construction Documents $411,550.00 

" 

H. Construction ~1 AOo,000.00 
. $0.00 

I. Indirect Costs 
$1,811,550.00 

Grant Amount 

921 



GRANT AGREEMENT 

City and County of San Francisco 
R~creation and Park Department 

and 
San Francisco Parks Alliance 

for the 
Design and Renovation of South Park 

This Grant Agreement ("Agreement"), dated for reference purposes only as 
3.Q.NJc\~ aq , . 2014, by and among the City and County of San Francisco 
("City'~ acting through the Recreation and Park Department ("RPD"), and the San 
Francisco .Parks Alliance, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation ("SFPA") 
actillg as ·a fiscal sponsor for South Park Improvement Association ("SPIA''), collectively 
referred to herein as the ("Parties"). The purpose of this Agreement is to delineate the 
responsibilities ·of each of the Parties in the design and construction of the renovation of 
South.Park. · · 

RECITALS 

A. RPD operates and maintains real property located in the City and County of San 
Francisco bound by South Park Avenue, commohly knoWn as "South Park," in San 
Francisco that is descnbed on Exhibit A attached hereto ("Property" or "Park"). 
The Property is owm:d by the City. 

B. The SPIA is a neighborhood park advocacy. groll:p ... ~t js fi~cally sponsored by SFP A. 
At a community meeting held on September 26; 2013, SPIA and.RPD presented the 
CC?riceptual plfUl attached hereto as Exhibit B ("Conceptual -Plan") to renovate the 
approximately 36,999 ~quare foot Park. The renovation project includes making the 
Park fully accessible in compliance with disability access laws, and will feature a 
small children's play area, refurbished paths, b~ches for;, seatjng, aµd refurbished 
lawns and plantings.("the Project"). At .~at meeting, community members 
supported the Conceptual Plan. · · 

.. 
C. The estimated cost to deliver the Project as defined in the Conceptual Plan is 

$2,811,550 ("Project Budgef'), consisting of: (a). $~,082,3.00 for construction, (b) 
$659,250 for project management, construction I!lallagement, design services and 
other soft costs, and ( c) $50,000 for project co;ntingency. The Recreation and Park 
Commission has approved the allocation of a total of $1.2 million for the Project 

. consisting of (a) $1millionin2012 Clean and Safe Neighborhooq Park Bond dollars, 
and (b) $200,000 in 2008 Clean and Safe Neighborhood :Park Bond Community 
Opportunity Fund dollars. In addition, in 2013, the Board of Supervisors 
appropriated $100,000 in Eastern Neighborhoods Impact.Fees for the ,Project. The 
City's Interagency Plan Implementation Committee has recommended that $1.2 
million ?i Eastern Neighborhoods Impact Fees be appropriated to the Project in the 

1 

922 



City's fiscal year.2014-15 budget. As a result, .RPD anticipates that there will be a 
total of $2.5 million in City funds available for the Project ("City Funds''); subject to 
the budgetary and fiscal reqµirements of the City Charter and applicable laws. Even 
if all $2.5 million of City Funds are appropriated to the Project, however, there will 
be a funding gap of $311,550 for the Project as currently budgeted. 

D. SFPA enters into this Agreement in its capacity as the fiscal sponsor for the· SPIA . 
. SFPA proposes to give RPD, on behalf of the SPIA, an-kind grant of services valued 
at approximately $311,550 ("In-Kind Grant") for conceptual, schematic, and 
detailed design and construction documents to fill the funding gap to implement the 
Conceptual Plan. In addition, if construction bids come in over the $2,082,300 
construction budget, or if all of the City Funds are not appropriated or available, 
SPIA, through SFP A, may elect to donate the additional funds needed to implement 
the.Conceptual Plan in a.ll amount not to exceed $1,500,000 ("Cash Grant"). SPIA 
intends to provide funds sufficient to implement the Project regardless of final cost. 
SPIA's fundraising campaign will include the sale of pavers, plaques and/or tiles with 
donor name(s) to recognize donors of $1,000 or more, subject to the appro:val of the 
Recreation and Park Commission. 

E. The City's acceptance of the In-Kind Grant and Cash Grant (together, "Grant") from 
SFP A is contingent upon approval by the Sari Francisco Board of Supervisors. 

F, SPIA intends to propose a separate grant to the City in the future to implement a 
maintenance fund, contingent on its fundraising efforts. 

G. In a determination datedF'e\lflJOf~~ 2014, the City's Planning Department found that 
the Project is categorically exempt from environmental review under the California 
Environmental Quality Act (a copy of these findings is on file with the Recreation 
and Park Commission Secretary and are incorporated herein by reference). 

H. On Fe'or110.01 2 0 , 2014, the Recreation and Park Commission ("Commission") 
·approved the Conceptual Plan attached hereto as Exhibit B, approved the Donor 
Recognition :proposal, approved this Agreement, and recommended that the Board of 
Supervisors accept and expend the Grant. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. Term of Agreement. This Agreement shall become effective only upon 
acceptance of the Grant by the San Fr~cisco Board of Supervisors, and approval 
of this Agreement by the City in accord With applicable City Charter and Code 
provisions and full execution by the Parties (the "Effective Date"), and shall 
expire upon completion of construction of the Project, unless otherwise earlier 
terminated as set forth in Section 13 below (the "Tenn"). 

2 

923 



South Park Renovation 
EXHBIT 8- GRANT AGREEMENT 

2. Schedule. The Parties have agl'eed upon certain milestones as set forth in Exhibit 
.Q. attached hereto· (the "Scl1edulc"). The Schedule is preliminary and may be 
amended by mutual written consent of each of the Parties. 

3. Roles and Responsibilities. 

3.1. The City. 

A. It is the l'Ole of the Recreation and Padc Commission to: 

1. Approve the Conceptual Plan; 

2. Approve the proposed Donor Recognition Plan for the Project, including 
plaques and bricks, which are to conform tO the Commission•s Gift Policy 
(Res. No. 0103-042); and 

3. Recomrriend that the Board ofSupe1visors accept and expend the Grant from 
SFPA, acting as fiscal sponsor for SPJA. 

B. Subject to acceptance of the· Grant by the Board of Supervisors, and the budgetary 
and fiscal requirements of the City Charter and City law, RPD shall proyide the . 
following for the Project: · 

1. City Funds. RPD anticipates that there will be a total of $2.5 million in City 
Funds available for the Project that would be budgeted as follows: (a) 

· $2,082,300 for construction (which includes a 10% contingency). (b) 
$367,700 for pl'oject management and other soft costs related to the Project, 
and (c) a $50,000 project contingency to cover 1manticipated 6osts related to 
the Project. The Parties acknowledge and agi·ee that the availability of Citji 
Funds for the Project is subject to the budgeta1y and fiscal requirements of the 
City Charter and applicable City laws, including appropriation by the Board of 
Supervisors of the additional $1.2 million in Eastern Neighborhoods Impact 
Fees referenced in Recital C. The Parties also acknowledge and agree that 
RPD's ability to implement the Conceptual Plan is contingent upon and 
subject to all of the City Funds being appropriated in accordance with City 
law and the constrnction bids coming in within the Pl'oject Budget. 

2. Project Management. RPD shall provide the sel'vices of one RPD Project 
Manager'to: · · 

a. Contract with the Depa1'tment of Public Works ("DPW") or private 
consultants to p1·ovide specialized engineering support services for 
tl1e project; 

b. Contt'Sct with the DPW for the coordination and administration of 
contl'act preparation and administration, and construction 
management; 

3 

924 

' 
I 

I 
I 



South Park Renovation 
EXHBIT B - GRANT AGREEMENT 

c, Coordinate necessa1y City approvals and services fo1· tl1e Project, 
including but not limited to Envil'onmental Review, compliance 
with disability access laws, and RPO Depattment and Commission 
reviews; 

d. Administer the constL'uction contract, in conforma11ce with City 
requirements to complete the Project; and 

e. Facilitate the CODlJllttnity meetings and public notification process. 

C. The Parties hereto acknowledge that. in contemplation of this Agreement, SFPA 
has entered into a fiscal sponsorship agreement with SPI.A to act as fiscal sponsor 
for SPJA. In ftn'therance thereof, to the extent required undel' California Business 
and Professions Code section 7040(a), the City shall designate SFPA as an 
"authorized representativeu ·of the City acting th1·ot1gh RPD as such te1m is used 
therein. 

D. RPD reserves the right to 1'emove 01· alter the site improvements to the Property in 
its sole discretion. However, RPb shall conduct "good faith efforts" to contact 
SFPA in advance of i·emoving or altedng any major component of the site 
improvements in order to allow SFPA the oppo1tunity . to restol'e the site 
improvements. RPD's tights and obligations described in this Section shall 
su1vive ~xpiration of this Agreement. 

3.2 SFPA. 

A .. In-Kind Grant - Design. Preparation of Constl'llction Documents. and · 
Constmction SUJ'.!port Se1·vices. 

1. Project Design Services. SFP A; on behalf of SPIA, shall engage the services 
of a licensed and insured design professional ("Landscape Al'Chitect") to 

··prepare conceptual, schematic, and detailed designs and construction 
documents for the Project as described in the Conceptual Plan, and provide 
011-going design support dming the constmction process, subject to the 
following conditions: 

a) No late1· than one year from the date of this Agl'eement, or no Jess than 60 
calendar days prior to advertisement fo1· bids, whichever occurs earlier, 
SFPA shall deliver to.RPO detailed constt·uction drawings and technical 
specifications for the Project, including five (5) full size sets, five (5) hnlf 
size sets, and one electronic file-copy, all bearing the stamp and signature 
of the licensed desig11 professio11al ("Plans"). 

b) SFPA shall enslu'e that Landscape At"Chitect•s Plans shall comply with 
applicable provisions of the California and San Francisco Building Codes, 
the Americans with Disabilities Act and any othel' disability access laws, 

4 

925 

·I 
! 

I, 



South Park Renovation 
EXHBIT B" GRANT AGREEMENT 

and applicable standards for profession!ll playgrounq design. Where there 
is an irreconcilable discrepancy between any of the above mentioned 
codes and regulations, the Landscape Architect shatJ identify to RPO the 
irrc::concilable ~iscrepancy, exercise a professional standard of care in 
·determining which code or regulation governs, and pl'Ovide RPO with the 
basis for its dete1·mination. · 

2. SFPA's Contract With Landscape Architect, SFPNs contract with the 
Landscape Architect shalJ. include the foU~wing terms and conditions: 

a. Insurance. . SFP A shall rpquire the Landscape Architect . to maintain in 
force, dtiring the full ter.111 of its agreement. insurance.in the amounts and 
coverages specified in Exhibit E .. and to name as. an additional insured the 

· City and County of San Francisco, its Officers, Agents, and Employees. . 

b. Con.struction Phasf? Suppq1t. The Landscape Al'Chitect shall be retained 
for the duration of the, Pi'Oject's constrnction and be required to provide 
the City with construction support services related to the P1·oject 

c. Code Compliance. The Landscape Al'Chitect shall comply with 
requireme11ts of applicable codes, regulatiof!S, and c_urrent written 
interpretation the1·eof published and iri. effect dw:ing the Landscap~ 
Arohitect's services. Where there is an i,rreconcila~le discrepancy between 
any of the apove 'mentioned codes . and 1·egufation_s, tl1e Landscape 
ArQhitect shall identify ~o RPD the ~1·1·econcila!:>le disc1;epancy, exercise a 
professfonal ~ndard of care in d~termining which code or l'egulation 
gove1ns, and. provi4e RPD with the basis for its· ~~te1mination. In the event 
of changes in such codes, regulations or interpretations during the com'Se 
of the· P1;oject that we1'.C not and could not haye been reasonably 
anticipated by.the Landscape Arohitect and which result in a substantive 
change to the Plans, the L~ndscape Archjtec~ .shall not.be held responsible 
for the resulting additional costs, fees or time, and shall be entitled to 
reas9nable add.itional c9iµpe~sation . for the time and expense of 
responding to such chap.ges. 'fhe Landscape Architect shall be 
responsible, however, to ~,dentify,analyze and·repo1t to the City pending 
changes to codes and regulations that would reaso9ab1y be expected to 
~ffe~t the design of the P~oject, including pending changes to the 
Califomia buildit1g codes and San Francisco Building Code and other 
amendments. 

d. Standard of Performance. The Landscape Ai'chitect shall aclmowledge 
and agree that the Landscape Architect shall perform its services under the 
agreement in accordanc~ with the pl'Ofessional standard of care applicable 
to the design and construction adminlstratio.n of projects of similar size 
and complexity in the San Francisco B_ay Area. 

s 

926 



South Parle Renovation 
EXHBJT B - GRANT AGREEMENT 

3. Fixed Budget Limit Of Pmject Ccinstmction Cost 

a. The fixed budget lhnit of construction cost (the "Fixed Budget Limit") for 
the P1•oject is $2,082,300 •. · The Fixed Budget Limit includes all of the 
costs of basic construction,· including a 10% constl'Uction contingency. 
The Fixed Budget Limit excludes alternates, either additive or deductive. 

b. SFPA shall ensure that the Landscape Architect shall design a Project that 
conforms to the Fixed "Budget Limit; whel'e the lowest responsive bid 
submitted by a l'esponsible bidder is within five· percent (5%) of the Fixed 
Budget Limit, assmning a 10% constmctlom~ontingency. In the event that 
cost estimates prior to bidding 01' actual bids indicate that the construction 
cost will exceed the Fixed Budget Limit, SFP A· shall do one of two things; 
1) cove1· the shortfall tllt'ough its Cash Gift to the City, or 2) at no cost to 
the City: (i) revise the design and constl'llction documents, plans a11d 
specifications and (ii) assist the City with· re-bidding of the Project, until 
the construction cost is within +/-5% of the Fixed Budget Limit (while 
maintaining a 10% co11struction contingency), subject to the following 
conditions: · · 

i. The City, in consultation with SFPA and its agents, may modify 
the Fixed Budget Limit, or may apply additive or deductive altemates 
to the lowest responsive bid to meet the fixed Budget Limit. The 
Landscape Architect and the City will confer at all phases -of design 
and before the design of any alternates. To insure tl1at the Project · 
design is within tlie Fixed Budget Lhnit, the Plans shall include 
deductive alternate(s) with a combined value of not less than· l 0% of 
the estimated construction cost, with final determination by the City hi 
consultation with SF.PA, as to the scope of such alternates, which 
alternates shall be a part of the bid package, and the order in which the 
alternates would be. accepted. 

ii. In the everit that redesigtl services a1•e necessa1-y after the City has 
received bids for constl'Uction of the Project, SFPA shall ensure that 
the Landscape Archit~ct p1~vides such cha1tges at no cost to the City. 
The Landscape At•chitecl m\lst complete any redesign within two (2) 
mo11ths of notification by the City of its intent to redesign. 

iii. In the event that redesign sel'Vices are performed after the 
Landscape At'Chitect has received notification by the City to redesign 
and modify the· Co11t1·act Documents, prepa1·ation of modified 
Co11sb'l1ction Documents·· and preparatio11 of a final estimate of 
construction cost provided by the SFPA, and obtaining City approval 
of the ·final Consb·uction Documents, shall be the limit of the 
Landscape Architect's 1·esponsibility al'ising out of the establishment of 
the Fixed Budget Limit except, l1owever, that this shall in 110 way limit 

6 

927 

I ! . 
! 



South Park Renovation 
EXHBIT 8 ~GRANT AGREEMENT 

the Landscape Architect's responsibility or the City's remedies in the 
-event that the reason that the Fixed Budget Limit was exceeded was 
the result of the Landscape Architect's negligent acts, ei·rors or 
omissions. 

iv. Should the City accept a bid which exceeds the Fixed. Budget 
Limit, there shall be no additional compensation .(i.e,, no proportional 
inc1·ease· in fee) ·to. the Landscape Architect resulting fi:om the 
increased contract ·amount. 

I • ' • 

. B. Cash Grant Upon completion of a review of the }lids receiv,ed, RPP shall notify 
SFPA if the lowest responsive bid exceeds the Fixed Budget Limit. Within 10 
µays ofrcceipt of such notJce from RPD, SFPA spall notify R,PD, whether it will 
maJ~e the C!ish -Orant to, provide the-.City. wW1 all ad~itional. fi.mds ~eeded for 
con~trµction of the Project as set forth in the. Conceptual Plaµ. RPD shall not 
awa1·d a, constrµction contract for the Pl'Oject unless and ttntjl ~f PA pmyides RPD 
with the Cash Grant to cover any such shortf~U. If SFP A fails to prqvide the Cash 
G1·ant to cover a shortfall, RPD may elect, in its sole discretion, to .amend the 
scope of the Project or terminate the Project altogether and shall ho immediately 
releijsed of au. of its obligations hereup.d,~r. 

~A,. actlng as fiscal spo~or for SPIA, shall not be 1,?bl~ to the City to provide 
f~ds or seryi~s u9der this Agr~em~nt.~x9ept ai~d-.oitly to the .. extent the amounts 
of such fund!! or,services are p1:ovided by SPIA. 

· 4, . Fundi~g. Neither SFPA nor RFD.shall be obligated tq fund any funding.shortfall 
. for the Pl'oject pursuant .fo this Agreeinent or . any other agreement unless such 

5. 

patfy expressly so agrees in writing; · 

Amend!}ieut~I. This Am-een;tent m.ay _be ~mended only by m1;1timl written consent 
of each of·tlie Pattiei, executed in the same manner. as 'the original agreement, 
·provided. that th~ RRD. General . Mariager of the Department may approve ah 
'amendment or modifica~on ~at does not (i) decrease the 'affiomit of tlie Grant 

· under 'tliis Agreenieilf, (ii} materially increase the 9ity1 s liabilities 01· obligations 
under this.Agreement, (iii) change the Te~m of this A~"menf ~r'(iv) materially 
change SFPA's iiabilities or obligations under this Agreement .. Ariy proposed 
ameii~ent which ·falls into the !J.bove specified ' cat~gorles ·sn~ll require the 
approvhl of the Commissio~ and! if i-equired unc)er the· City?s Charter 01· 

Administrative Code, the Board of Supervisors. · 

6. · Insura11ce •. With.out in any way iimiting SFPA's liability pi,u:suant to the 
"Inde111nificdtion" section of this Agreement, SFPA must maintain in force, 

. during the ftlli .term, of tfiis Agi~ement,. insurance in t4e amounts and coverages 
specified in ·Exhibit'F. and shall name as an additional insu~-ed the City and 
County of San Frruici~co, ·~ts c;>fficers, Agents, and Employees. · : · . 

7 

928 

I 
I 
I 

I 
l 



South Park Renovation 
EXHBIT B ~GRANT AGREEMENT 

7, Indemnification. Subject to any provlSlon in this Agreement 01• in a11y 
subsequent agi·eement entered i,nto hereunder to the contra1·y, each party agrees to 
waive claims against and indemnify ~e other pat'ty as follows: 

To the extent allowable by law, SFPA agrees to defend, indemnify and hold 
_ harmless the City, its officel's, employees aud agents ("City lndemnitees") from 

any and all acts~ claims, omissions, liabilities and losses asserted by any third 
party arising 01.1t of acts 01· omissions of SFP A and/or the SPlA, their officers, 
employees and agents (inclllding but not limited to the Landscape Architect) in 
connection with this Agreement, except those 'arising by reason of the sole 
negligence of the qty Indeinnitees. 

City agrees to defend, ilidemnify and hold harmless SFPA, its officet'S, directors, 
employees and agents, fi'om any and all acts, claims, omissions, liabilities and 
losses asserted by_ any thfrd patfy arising out of acts or omissions of City, its 
office1·s, employees and agents in connection with this Agreement, except those 
arising by reason. of the sole negligence of SFPA, its officers, directors, 
employees and agents. 

ht the event of concurrent negligence of the City, its officers, employees and 
agentst and SFPA and/01· the SPIA, their officers, dfrectors, employees and agents, 
the liability for any and all claims for ittjuries 01· damages to pe1·sons and/or 
propetfy shall be apportioned under the California theory of comparative 
negligence as presently established or as may hereafte1· be 1rtodified. 

The indemnity obligations described in this. Section shall survive expit·ation of 
this Agt"eement. · 

8, No Recourse. RPD and SFPA recognize and aclmowledge that SPIA is an 
uninco1porated association of neighbo1·s and SPIA of South l>ark, that each 
member is a· volunteer, and th~t each is unpaid, devoting his or her services to the 
objectives and purposes of SPIA. Accol'ding_ly, 110 director, officer, or member of 
SPIA shall have any personal responsibility or liability whatsi;iever for the 
discharge of the obligations ofSPIA set forth ln this Agreement, and no dit'ector, 
officer, or member of SPIA shall have any personal 1·espqnsibility or liability 
whatsoever for any obligations 01· liabilities of SPIA assum~d 01· incmred by SPfA 
under this Agreement, provided howevet· that _spp A assumes all such obligations 
and liabilities for the SPIA 1.mder this Ag1·eement. 

9. Public Relations. RPD shall be the lead on all meclia coordination for the Pl'Oject. 
Each pal'ty wiHidentify a designated point of contact for media inqidries. SFPA 
and SPIA shall notify RPD's contact of any and all media inquiries ptfor to 
responding to such inquiries, and shall p1·ovide RPD tl!e opportunity to review aiid 
approve such responses before they are issued. SFPA and SP~ shall also provide 
RPD the opportunity to review and appl'ove any press releases or media 

. 8 

929 



South Park Renovation 
EXHBIT B - GRANT AGREEMENT 

statements on the Pl'Oject before _issuance. 

10. Financial Reports and Disposition of Unexpended Funds. Upon acpeptance of 
the Grant; J;lPD agrees to ptovide quarterly financial reports to SFP,A ~ntil such 
time as all Grant fonds have been expended ot- the disposition of unexpended 
Grant funds has been effected in acco1·dance with the following sentence. Within 
60 days of completion 9f the Project, RPD shall dil'ect any unexpended Cash 
Grant funds to a restricted fund for the exclusive purpose of maintaining the 
Property. · 

11. ~cndme1~ts. Any amendments or modlticati0ns to this Agreement shall be 
subject to the mutual written agreement of Parties, and RPD's agreement may be · 
made upon the sole approval of the General Manager of the Deparlµlent; 
provided, however, material amendments or modifications to this Agreement 
which materia1Iy focrease RPD's liabilijies or financial obligations under this 
Agreement shall additionally requil'e the approval of the Commission. 

12. No Tbh·d Pal'ty Beneficiaiics. This Ag1·eement is made for the purpose of 
setting forth ce1tain iights and obligations of SFPA, the SPIA. and the City, and 
no othe1· person or entity will have any lights or obligations under this Agreement 

13. Early Termination and Notices. SFP A may terminate this Agreement due to the 
City's failw·e to comply with any term of this Agreement (including all exhibits 
hereto) 30 days after having given the City notice of such failure, tinless the City 
cures such failure to SFPA's reasonable satisfaction within such 30-day period, or 
a diffel'ent rea~onable timeframe mutually agreed !-'Pon by the Parties in wl"iting. 

The City may terminate this Agreement due to the SFP A's failure to comply with 
any term of this Agi·eement (including all exhibits hereto) 30 days after having 
given the SFPA/SPIA notice of sucli failure, unless SFPA cures suQh failure to the 
City's reasonable satisfaction within such 30-day period, or a different reasonable 
t~eframe mutually agreed upon by the Parties in writing. 

Notice of termination, and any other notices under this Agreement, shall be 
provided to each Party at the addresses below. The Patties addre8ses for purposes 
of such notices al'e: 

SOUTH PARK SF RECREATION AND SAN FRANCISCO 
IMPROVEMENT PARK DEPARTMENT PARKS ALLIANCE 
ASSOCIATION 

Toby Levy Philip A. Ginsburg, Matthew O'Grady 

South Padc Improvement General Manager Executive Directo1· 
Association SF Recreation & Park San Francisco Parks 

Address 
J)ep,t Alliance 
501 Stanynn Street 451 Hayes Street, 2nd 

9 

930 



South Park Renovation 
EXHBIT B - GRANT AGREEMENT 

SOUTH PARK SF RECREATION AND SAN FRANCISCO 
IMPROVEMENT PAR,!( DEPARTMENT P~ALLIANCE 
ASSOCIATION 

San Francisco, CA 94117 Floor San Francisco, CA 
94102 

. 

Othet· Sarnh Ballard with a copy to: 
Directo.1,• of Policy and Noa Clark 
Public Affaks Pillsbury Winthmp Shaw 
SF Recreation & Park Pittma11 LLP 
Dep't Four Embarcadero Center, 
501 Stanyai1 Street Suite ·2200 · 
San Francisco, CA 94117 

San Francisco, CA941l l 

Other with a copy to: 
Francesca Gessner 
Deputy City Atto1'ney 
Office of the City 
Attomey, General 
Government Team 
City and County of Sa11 
Francisco 
City Hall, Room 234 
1 Dr. Carlton B.. Goodlett 
Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

1. 
' 

10 

931 



South Park Renovation 
EXHBIT B ,.;GRANT AGREEMENT 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have indicated their approval effective as of 
the. respective dates set forth to their names. 

Matthew 0'0 d 
Executive · cto1; 
San Fran sea Parks Alllance 

~~ South Park I::=:::: ion 

Other 

Other 

Date 

Date J 

Date 

Date 

APPROVED: RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSION 

By:?KM 7k (!_~ 
Margaret cthur, Secretary 

Date: ;;;/ 'dO / Jj , 
ResolutionNo./lfOP<_ - Qd()' 

11 

932 . 



APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

DENNIS J. HERRERA 
·CITY ATTORNE;Y 

By:. I 

Franc sea Gessner 
Deputy City Attorney 

Attachments: 
Exhibit A - Map Showing Project Location 
Exhibit B - Conceptual Design 
Exhibit C - Preliminary Project Schedule 
Exhibit D - Preliminary Project Budget 
Exhibit E - Landscape Architect Insurance 
Exhibit F - SFPA Insurance 

12 

933' 

South Park Renovation 
EXHBIT B -.GRANT AGREEMENT 



South Park Renovation 
EXHBIT B - GRANT AqREEMENT 

EXHIBITA:. 
MAP SHOWING PROJECT LOCATION· 

• PolntAssel' 

+.:.+ UnearASS!t 
CJ Flmalrcm.r~ 
CJPiir1t eaum1ary 

Grid=50 Faet 
llcb =26 Feel 

..;.~L...-
~~-=""" 

~'ID' 

13 

934 

I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I. 



South Park Renovation 
EXHBIT B ~GRANT AGREEMENT 

EXHIBITB: 
CONCEPTUAL DESIGN 

14 

935 



South Park Renovation 
EXHBIT B - GRANT AGREEMENT 

EXHIBITC: 
PRELIMINARY PROJECT SCHEDULE 

Phase 

Planning (6 months) 

Design (10 months) 

Bid/Award (6 months) 

Construction (12 months) 

Closeout (2 months) 

* Agreement Project Delivery Schedule 

*Approved Bon_d Program Schedule 

Tan!et Start 
May2013 

January 2016 
February 2014 

Julv2016 
December 2014 

Mm120J7 
June 2015 

November 2017 
June 2016 

November 2018 

15 

936 

Tar2et Finish · 
January 2014 

June2016 
November 2014 

Avril 2017 
May2015 

October 2017 
May ~016 

October 2018 
July 2016. 

. December 2018 



South Park Renovation 
EXHBIT B ·GRANT AGREEMENT 

EXIIlBIT D: 
PRELIMINARY BUDGET 

Fund Source: 

BUDGET CITY GRANT 
Construction~ Purchase & Installation $2,082,300 $2,082,300 $0 

Prirriary Construction $1,893,000 
Construction Contingency $189,300 

Project Controls $679,250 $367,700 $311,550 

Management & Administration· $135,740 
Design & Engineel'ing $354,750 

Permits & Approvals $31,790 
Construction Support $156,970 

Project Contingency $50,000 $50,000 $0 

PROJECT BUDGET $2,811,550 .$2,500,000 $311,550 

16 

937 



( 

South Park Renovation 
EXHBIT B - GRANT AGREEMENT 

EXHIBITE: 
LANDSCAPE ARCffiTECT CONTRACT INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS 

Without in any way limiting SFPA and Landscape Architect's liability pursuant to the 
''Indemnification" section of this Agreement; Landscape Architect must maintain in 
force, during the full term of the Agreement, insurance in the following amounts and 
coverages: 

1) Workers' Compensation, in statutory amounts, with Employers' 
Liability Limits not less than $1,000,000 each accident, injury, or illness; and 

2) Commercial General Liability Ib.surance with limits not less than 
$1,000,000 each occurrence Combined Single Liinit for Bodily Illjury and Property 
Damage, including" Contractual Liability, Personal Injury, Products and Completed 
Operations; and 

3) Commercial Automobile Liability Insurance with limits not less 
than $1,000,000 each occurrence Combined Single Limit for Bodily Injury and Property 
Damage, including O~ried, Non-Owq:ed and Hired auto coverage, as applicable. 

, 4) . Professional liability insurance, applicable to Landscape . 
Architect's profession, .with limits not less than $1,000,000 each claim with respect to 
negligent acts, errors or omissions in connection with professional services to be 
provided under this Agreement. 

b. Commercial Gen~ral Liability and Commercial Automobile Liability 
Insurance policies must'be endorsed to provide: 

1). . Name as Additional Insured the City and County of San Francisco, 
its Officers, Agents, and Employees. · 

2) That such policies. are primary insurance to any other insurance 
available to the Additional Insureds, with respect to any claims arising out of this 
Agreement, and that insurance applies separately to each insured against whom claim is 
made or suit is brought 

c. Regarding Workers' Compensation, Landscape Architect hereby agrees to 
waive subrogation which any insurer of Landscape Architect may acquire from 
Landscape Architect by virtue of the payment of any loss. Landscape Architect agrees to 
obtain any endorsement that may be necessary to effect this waiver of subrogation. The 
Workers' Compensation policy shall be endorsed with a waiver of subrogation in favor of 
the City for all work performed by the Landscape Architect,· its employees, agents and 
consultants. 

d. All policies shall provide thirty days' advance written notice to the City of 
reduction or nonrenewal of coverages or cancellation of coverages for any reason. 
Notices shall be sent to the City address in the ''Notices to the Parties" section. 

e. Should any of the required insu.rance be provided under a claims-made , 
form, Landscape Arch.itect shall maintain such coverage continuously throughout the 

17 

938 



South Park Renovation 
EXHBIT B - GRANT AGREEMENT 

term of this Agreement and, without lapse, for a period of three years beyond the 
expiration of this Agreement, to the effect that, should occurrences during the contract 
term give rise to claims made after exp~ation of the Agreement, such claims shall be 
covereq !:>y such claims~made policies. 

f. Should any of the required insurance be provided under· a form of 
coverage that includes a general annual aggregate limit or provides that claims 
investigation or. legal defense costs be included in such general annual aggregate limit, 
such general annual aggregate limit shall be double the occurrence or claims limits 
specified above. 

g. Should any required insurance lapse during the te1m of this Agreement, 
requests for payments originat~g after such ·lapse shall not be processed until the City 
receives satisfactory evidence of reinstated coverage as required by this Agreement, 
effective as of the lapse date. If insurance is not reinstated, the City may, at its sole 
option,_ terminate this Agreement effective on the date of such lapse of insura~ce. 

h. Uefore commencing apy operations under this Agreement, Landscape 
Architect shall furnish to City certificates of insurance and additional insured policy 
endorsements with insurers with ratings comparable to A-, VITI or higher, that are 
authorized to do business in the State of California, and that are satisfactory to City, in 
form evidencing all coverages set forth above. Failure to maintain insurance shall 
constitute a material breach of this Agreement. 

i. Approval of the insurance by City shall not relieve or decrease the liability 
of Landscape Architect hereunder. 

j. If a subcontractor will be used to complete any portion of this Agreement, 
the Landscape Architect shall ensru·e that the consultant shall provide all i;iecessary 
insuran·ce and shall name the City and County of San Francisco, its officers, agents and 
employees and the Lands.cape Architect listed as additional insureds. 

18 

939 



South Park Renovation 
EXHBIT 8 - GRANT AGREEMENT 

EXHIBITF: 
SFPA INSURANCE 

SFPA will maintain in force, durillg the full terrµ of the Agreement, insurance in the 
following amounts and coverage: · 

A. . Workers' Compensatiori, with Employer's Liability limits not less than $1,000,000 
each accident. . . · 

B. Comprehensive Gerierfil Liability Insurance with limits not less than $1,000,000 
each occurrence Combine4'Siiigle Limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage. 

C. Business Automobile> Lil:;bility Insurance with not less than '$1,000,000 each 
occurrence Combined Single Liptlt for. Bodily ID jury ~nd Property Damage .. 

. ' . ' 

D. Comprehensive General Liability and Business Automobiie Liability Insurance 
policies shall be endorsed tq provide the followfug: 

' 
" . 

a. Name as Additional: Insured (except with respect to th~ professional liability 
and workers' compensation coverage) the City and. County of San Fran~isco, its 
Officers, Agents, an,d Eµtploye~s. 

b. That such polici~s an: primary insurance to any other insurance availa~le to the 
Additional Insureds,, witµ respect to any claims arising out of the Cori.tract, and 
that insurance appli~s S«?parately to each m'Sured against whom claim is made or 
suit is brought. · · · · 

' ' ~· 

19 

940 



D 

i!!J . ,,,...,, 
~In ;: :il 

6) 

2 
-I m 
:IJ 
-0 
:0 
gj 
<: m 
en 
0 
c 
:i! 
;g 
:0 
7' 
;i; 
Ul 

d 
~ 
0 
1ii 
-0 ,.... 
~ 

WWE!Ol:ld NOUINE>003l:l 
l:lONOO -o !IBHX3 

·UOPBhOUOl;l ljlBd lflnos 

6 

0 

~ 
0 
;o 
;o 
m 
0 
0 
(ii 
z 
g 
z ,, ,.... 
> 
liJ c: 
m 

5 
0 
~ 
6 z 
ti) 



RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSION 
City and County of San Francisco 

R~solution No. 1402-008 

SOUTII PARK RENOVATION PROJECT 

RESOLVED, That this commission does.: 1) apptove a conceptual plan for the renovation of 
South Parle C'the Project"); 2) recommend that the Board of Supervisors accept a grant of.in-kind 
destgn services valued at $311,550 and accept and expend a cash grant in an amount not tq 
ex:ceed $1.5 million for construction of the Project from the San Francisco Parks Allil'!l;lce 
("SFP A 11

) on behalf of the South Park Improvement Association; 3) apptove a Grant Agreement 
between RPD and SFPA for the design and c0nsttuction of the Project, and 4) approve a donor 
recoghition program for the Pl'o]ect. Approval of this proposed action by the Commission :is the 
Approval Action as defined by S.F. Administrntive Code Chapter 31. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Ayes 5 
Noes 0 
Absent 1 

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution 
was !:!:dopted at the Recreation and Park 
Commission meeting held on February 20,2014 

942 



Introduction Form 
By a Member of the Board of Supervisors or the Mayor _. _ . ·-· .. .. 

~~!,) ,:~;-;( 2d 1~i'+Jn=e~~P 

I hereby submit the following item for introduction (select only one): . ;: :· _________ /?;) ___ 0.'.:_~'.'.'.:ting date 

D 1. For reference to Committee. (An Ordinance, Resolution, Motion, or Charter Amendment) 

D 2. Request for next printed agenda Without Reference to Committee. 

D 3. Request for hearing on a subject matter at Committee. 

D 4. Request for letter beginning "Supervisor inquires" 
.......... ~~-~~~~~~-~--~-~ 

D . 5, City Attorney request. 

D 6. Call File No . ._I _______ _,I from Committee. -

D 7. Budget Analyst request (attach written motion). 

tJ~ltiicY?~;s·~~Slibstifilfb'.JD~kl]litilili?;:':E'il&"Nd:Jl1-~[Q_$$~.~Lli{i 
"'"'.!'.:!Jj.9"-~•''-- _.......,. . - - ·-

D 9. Reactivate File No ...... I ____ ~__. 
D 10. Question(s) submitted for Mayoral Appearance before the BOS on .... I ___ ~------~-___, 
.t'lease check the appropriate boxes. The proposed legislation should be forwarded to the following: 

D Small Business Commission D Youth Comniission D Ethics Commission 

D Planning Commission D Building Inspection Commission 

Note: For the Imperative Agenda (a resolution not on.the printed agenda), use a Imperative Form. 

Sponsor(s): 

I SuperVisor Kim 

Subject: 

Accept and Expend Grant - San Francisco Parks Alliance - $1,811,550 

The text is listed below or attached: 

I See attached. 

For Clerk's Use Only: 

Signature of Sponsoring ·supervisor: -+Q-~"""""rr------0--1.-. _QL._~~-""=-==_...., __ .-. __ 

943 
Page 1of1 

I 



944 


